The provision for future warranty costs on products sold is based on past experience and current warranty campaigns.

Deferred taxation asset
A deferred taxation asset is recognised to the extent that future taxable income of sufficient amount is expected to be earned.

32

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BELL EQUIPMENT
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

5.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS
As a result of fraud and mismanagement of the group’s operation in the DRC which was uncovered in the current period, the group’s
results in prior years have been restated. This is due to the fact that:

i) 	� A finance lease receivable had been discounted with a financial institution with recourse to the group and had been incorrectly
derecognised. The outstanding receivable has been re-instated and the corresponding liability to the financial institution
recognised (adjustment (a)).

ii) 	� Employees taxation, corporate income taxation and related penalties and interest, as well as certain other less significant
expenses, had been understated in prior years. Accordingly, the group’s comparative information has been restated for these
items (adjustment (b)).

R’000
As previously

reported
Adjustment

(a)
Adjustment

(b) Restated

December 2015
Statement of financial position
– Interest-bearing long-term receivables  29 763  5 810  –  35 573
– Trade and other receivables  740 911  (2 947)  –  737 964
– Current portion of interest-bearing long-term receivables  41 759  35 572  –  77 331
– Prepayments  36 992  –  (2 640)  34 352
– Current taxation assets  26 827  –  (352)  26 475

Net increase (decrease) in assets  38 435  (2 992)

– Non-distributable reserves  765 277  –  (13 008)  752 269
– Retained earnings  2 001 086  –  (43 867)  1 957 219
– Interest-bearing liabilities  111 885  5 810  –  117 695
– Trade and other payables  1 014 921  –  53 883  1 068 804
– Current portion of interest-bearing liabilities  57 719  32 625  –  90 344

Net increase (decrease) in equity and liabilities  38 435  (2 992)

Statement of profit or loss
– Cost of sales  (4 554 157)  –  (2 186)  (4 556 343)
– Distribution costs*  (881 246)  –  (21 162)  (902 408)
– Interest expense  (70 787)  (4 134)  (2 463)  (77 384)
– Interest income  11 886  4 134  –  16 020
– Taxation  (64 008)  –  (1 300)  (65 308)

Net decrease in profit  –  (27 111)

* �The adjustment relates to staff costs (R12,1 million), penalties (R6,4 million)
and other operating expenses (R2,6 million).

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
– Exchange differences arising during the year  297 520  –  (11 890)  285 630
Statement of cash flows
– Net cash utilised in operating activities  (311 955)  (38 435)  –  (350 390)
– Net cash generated from financing activities  41 401  38 435  –  79 836
Earnings per share (basic) � (cents)  177  –  (29)  148
Earnings per share (diluted) 	  � (cents)  177  –  (29)  148

January 2015
Statement of financial position
– Non-distributable reserves  466 669  –  (1 118)  465 551
– Retained earnings  1 831 459  –  (16 756)  1 814 703
– Trade and other payables  1 376 773  –  9 848  1 386 621
– Current taxation liabilities  28 640  –  8 026  36 666

Net increase in equity and liabilities  –  –

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

33

BELL EQUIPMENT
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

6.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS
Information regarding the group’s reportable segments is presented below.

Information reported to the group’s chief operating decision maker for purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment
performance is focused on geographical areas.

The group’s reportable segments are as follows:
•	 South African sales operation
•	 South African manufacturing and logistics operation

[…]

�In the current period the group reclassified certain revenue transactions and related receivables balances from the South African

manufacturing and logistics operation to the Rest of Africa operation. Previously revenue from certain customers in Africa was
reported to the group’s chief operating decision maker under the South African manufacturing and logistics operation. This is now
reported under the Rest of Africa operation. The operating segment information for the previous period has been restated accordingly.
The effect of these reclassifications is presented below. Refer adjustment (a). This reclassification had no impact on the operating
profit (loss) of the segments.

The segment information for the Rest of Africa operation has been further adjusted for the prior period restatements as disclosed in
note 5. Refer adjustment (b) below.

South
African
manu-

facturing
and

logistics
operation

Rest
of Africa

operation

South
 African

manu-
facturing

and
logistics

operation

Rest
of Africa

operation

Rest
of Africa

operation

South
African
manu-

facturing
and

logistics
operation

Rest
of Africa

operation

R’000

As
previously

reported

As
previously

reported Adjustment(a) Adjustment(a) Adjustment(b) Restated Restated

December 2015
Revenue
External revenue  839 011  913 064  (210 669)  210 669  –  628 342  1 123 733
Inter-segment revenue  2 943 307  3 746  –  –  –  2 943 307  3 746

Total revenue  3 782 318  916 810  (210 669)  210 669  –  3 571 649  1 127 479

Profit (loss) from operating
activities  148 671  21 634  –  –  (23 348)  148 671  (1 714)
Net interest expense  (19 829)  (17 221)  –  –  (2 463)  (19 829)  (19 684)
Taxation  (32 450)  (9 928)  –  –  (1 300)  (32 450)  (11 228)

Profit (loss) for the year  96 392  (5 515)  –  –  (27 111)  96 392  (32 626)

Segment assets 2 558 768  872 073  (2 464)  2 464  35 443  2 556 304  909 980

Segment liabilities 1 109 465  693 034  –  –  92 318  1 109 465  785 352

Other information
Other material items of income
and expense:
– �Staff costs (including directors’

remuneration)  622 652  211 732  –  –  12 117  622 652  223 849

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

37

BELL EQUIPMENT
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

7.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

R’000

Cost/
valuation

2016

Accumulated
depreciation

and
impairments

2016

Net book
value
2016

Cost/
valuation

2015

Accumulated
depreciation

and
impairments

2015

Net book
value
2015

Owned
Freehold land and
buildings  416 646  4 741  411 905  372 777  23 842  348 935
Leasehold buildings  13 916  6 315  7 601  17 388  4 785  12 603
Plant and equipment  524 005  395 124  128 881  505 291  364 567  140 724
Rental assets  160 728  46 050  114 678  204 264  72 274  131 990
Aircraft  6 366  2 009  4 357  5 263  1 812  3 451
Vehicles  80 966  66 031  14 935  87 540  67 638  19 902
Leased
Plant and equipment  28 496  10 985  17 511  33 587  9 061  24 526
Vehicles  8 542  4 115  4 427  7 610  3 133  4 477

Total  1 239 665  535 370  704 295  1 233 720  547 112  686 608

R’000

Freehold
land and

buildings
Leasehold

buildings
Plant and

equipment*
Rental
assets Aircraft Vehicles* Total

Movement in property,
plant and equipment
2016
Net book value at
beginning of the year  348 935  12 603  165 250  131 990  3 451  24 379  686 608
Surplus on revaluation  24 300  –  –  –  –  –  24 300
Additions  63 723  248  25 541  –  1 103  8 788  99 403
Disposals  –  –  (97)  –  –  (797)  (894)
Depreciation  (13 014)  (679)  (42 995)  (42 737)  (197)  (11 363)  (110 985)
Impairment loss
recognised (i)  –  –  –  (8 262)  –  –  (8 262)
Transfers  1 647  (3 196)  1 097  47 155  –  159  46 862
Translation differences  (13 686)  (1 375)  (2 404)  (13 468)  –  (1 804)  (32 737)

Net book value at end
of the year  411 905  7 601  146 392  114 678  4 357  19 362  704 295

2015
Net book value at
beginning of the year  328 965  5 846  182 679  123 074  4 411  27 131  672 106
Additions  2 877  4 445  33 388  –  2 789  7 298  50 797
Disposals  –  –  (402)  –  (2 768)  (2 414)  (5 584)
Depreciation  (12 107)  (532)  (48 423)  (68 419)  (981)  (12 842)  (143 304)
Transfers  (279)  2 465  (6 449)  61 430  –  –  57 167
Translation differences  29 479  379  4 457  15 905  –  5 206  55 426

Net book value at end
of the year  348 935  12 603  165 250  131 990  3 451  24 379  686 608

*	 Owned and leased
(i)	 The impairment loss relates to certain rental equipment in the DRC. The market value of these machines has deteriorated significantly due to low commodity

prices and depressed market conditions. The recoverable amount of these machines is R11,4 million and represents the fair value less costs of disposal. The
fair value was determined with reference to the current market price adjusted for the age and condition of the machines. In terms of the fair value hierarchy as
required by IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, the fair value measurement has been classified as Level 3. Level 3 fair value measurements use significant inputs